


 

 

 

 

 

ROSS+associates 

urban planning & plan implementation 

in association with HatleyPlans LLC   
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Overview of Impact Fee Program - Facilities

Fire

Protection

Law

 Enforcment

Parks and 

Recreation

Eligible Facilities
Fire stations and fire 

apparatus (vehicles)

Occupied facility space, 

support vehicles, 

emergency power systems

Park acres, recreation 

components and trails

Service Area Citywide Citywide Citywide

Level of Service 

Standard Based on …

Square footage and 

number of vehicles per 

day/night population

Square footage, number of 

vehicles and emergency 

power systems per 

day/night population

Number of acres, 

components and trails 

per dwelling unit

Historic Funding 

Source(s)

Impact Fees and    

General Fund

Impact Fees and     

General Fund

Impact Fees and     

General Fund



 

 



 

 

 

Forecasts of Future Growth

Year Population
Housing 

Units
Jobs

2018 26,168        11,623        22,545        

2019 27,269        12,098        23,426        

2020 28,371        12,565        24,305        

2021 29,473        13,022        25,180        

2022 30,575        13,462        26,042        

2023 31,677        13,887        26,895        

2024 32,778        14,302        27,741        

2025 33,880        14,707        28,582        

2026 34,982        15,104        29,418        

2027 36,084        15,496        30,251        

2028 37,186        15,880        31,078        

2029 38,287        16,254        31,894        

2030 39,389        16,620        32,703        

2031 40,491        16,978        33,504        

2032 41,593        17,331        34,298        

2033 42,695        17,675        35,084        

2034 43,796        18,015        35,863        

2035 44,898        18,348        36,636        

2036 46,000        18,682        37,411        

2037 47,102        19,023        38,193        2018 26,168 11,623 22,545

2038 48,204        19,369        38,982        2040 50,407 20,075 40,574

2039 49,305        19,718        39,775        Increase 24,239 8,452 18,030

2040 50,407        20,075        40,574        Percent 92.6% 72.7% 80.0%

Population JobsHousing Units

 -

 10,000
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 30,000

 40,000
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 60,000

Population Housing Units Jobs



 

 

Table 1: Population, Housing Unit and Employment Forecasts 

 

Year
McDonough 

Population

McDonough 

Households

Housing 

Units

McDonough 

Jobs*

2018 26,168 10,552 11,623 22,545

2019 27,269 11,013 12,098 23,426

2020 28,371 11,468 12,565 24,305

2021 29,473 11,917 13,022 25,180

2022 30,575 12,352 13,462 26,042

2023 31,677 12,776 13,887 26,895

2024 32,778 13,192 14,302 27,741

2025 33,880 13,601 14,707 28,582

2026 34,982 14,005 15,104 29,418

2027 36,084 14,406 15,496 30,251

2028 37,186 14,801 15,880 31,078

2029 38,287 15,189 16,254 31,894

2030 39,389 15,571 16,620 32,703

2031 40,491 15,948 16,978 33,504

2032 41,593 16,321 17,331 34,298

2033 42,695 16,688 17,675 35,084

2034 43,796 17,052 18,015 35,863

2035 44,898 17,412 18,348 36,636

2036 46,000 17,774 18,682 37,411

2037 47,102 18,144 19,023 38,193

2038 48,204 18,521 19,369 38,982

2039 49,305 18,903 19,718 39,775

2040 50,407 19,293 20,075 40,574

8,741 18,0308,452

* "Value-Added" jobs exclude Transitory and non-site specific jobs such as farm, 

forestry  and (see Appendix).

Increase:    

2018-2040 24,239



 

 

 

Table 2: Service Area Forecasts 

Year

2018 11,623 48,713

2019 12,098 50,695

2020 12,565 52,676

2021 13,022 54,653

2022 13,462 56,617

2023 13,887 58,572

2024 14,302 60,519

2025 14,707 62,462

2026 15,104 64,400

2027 15,496 66,335

2028 15,880 68,264

2029 16,254 70,181

2030 16,620 72,092

2031 16,978 73,995

2032 17,331 75,891

2033 17,675 77,779

2034 18,015 79,659

2035 18,348 81,534

2036 18,682 83,411

2037 19,023 85,295

2038 19,369 87,186

2039 19,718 89,080

2040 20,075 90,981

Day-Night population is the combination of residents 

and "value added" employment.

Day-Night 

Population 

(Fire, Police)

Housing    

Units             

(Parks)

42,2698,452

Increase:    

2018-2040



 

 

Table 3: Inventory of Fire Protection System Facilities 

 
Square Feet  # Vehicles

Fire Station 51/HQ 9,384

Fire Station 52 7,786

Public Safety Storage Building* 2,118

Total Existing Floor Area 19,288

Pumper Truck 3

Ladder Truck 2

Brush Truck 2

Total Fire Apparatus 7

Administrative/Command Vehicles 7

Light Utility/Rescue Vehicles 2

Total Fire Apparatus 9

*

** Vehicles having a service life of 10 years or more.

Storage building (on Lawrenceville St.) is used by the Fire and Police 

Departments. The square footage represents the portion used by the 

Fire Department.

Support Vehicles**

Fire Apparatus**

Description

Buildings



 

 

Table 4: Level of Service Calculations: Current and Future 

 

Facility
Service 

Population
Level of Service

Existing                  

Square Feet

2018 Day/Night 

Population

Square Feet per 2018 

Day/Night Population

19,288 48,713 0.395956

Existing Support 

Vehicles

2018 Day/Night 

Population

Vehicles per 2018 

Day/Night Population

7 48,713 0.000144

Existing Fire 

Apparatus

2018 Day/Night 

Population

Apparatus per 2018 

Day/Night Population

9 48,713 0.000185



 

 

Table 5: Future Demand Calculation 

Future                

Population

New Growth           

Demand

*

Level of Service

Square Feet per 2018 

Day/Night Population

0.3960

Apparatus per 2018 

Day/Night Population

0.000144

Vehicles per 2018 

Day/Night Population

0.000185

Day/Night Population 

Increase (2018-40)

Net New Square Feet 

Demanded

42,269 16,736

Net New Fire 

Apparatus Demanded*

6.07

Day/Night Population 

Increase (2018-40)

42,269

6 fire apparatus and 7 support vehicles will be added to the inventory.  

All vehicles will be 100% impact fee eligible.

Net New Support 

Vehicles Demanded*

42,269 7.81

Day/Night Population 

Increase (2018-40)



 

Table 6: Future System Improvement Costs 

Year Facility
Square 

Feet

2018      

Cost*
Type Number

2018      

Cost**

Storage Building Expansion 948              22,000$       Brush 1               200,000$      

-              -              Command 2               192,000$      

-              -              Rescue ATV 1               19,200$        

Station 53 11,375         3,619,318$   Ladder 1               850,000$      

-              -              Pumper 1               350,000$      

-              -              Brush 1               200,000$      

2021 -              -              -            

2022 -              -              -            -               

2023 -              -              Administrative 1               32,700$        

2024 -              -              -            -               

2025 -              -              -            -               

2026 -              -              -            -               

2027 -              -              -            -               

2028 -              -              -            -               

2029 -              -              -            -               

Future Station 4,413 1,404,136$   Pumper 1               350,000$      

-              -              Ladder 1               850,000$      

-              -              Command 1               96,000$        

2031 -              -              -            -               

2032 -              -              -            -               

2033 -              -              -            -               

2034 -              -              Administrative 1               32,700$        

2035 -              -              -            -               

2036 -              -              -            -               

2037 -              -              -            -               

2038 -              -              -            -               

2039 -              -              -            -               

2040 -              -              Administrative 1               32,700$        

Totals 16,736         5,045,455$   13             3,205,300$    

*

**

2020

2019

Facility cost estimates based on information provided by the City of McDonough Fire Department.

Vehicle costs are estimated using current prevailing rates for similar vehicles equipped to City specifications.

2030



 



 

Table 7: Impact Fee Cost Calculations 

 

Year Building Costs
% Impact Fee 

Eligible

Total Impact 

Fee Eligible

Net Present 

Value*
Vehicle Costs

% Impact Fee 

Eligible

Total Impact 

Fee Eligible

Net Present 

Value*

22,000$             100.0% 22,000$             22,302.65$         200,000$            100.0% 200,000.00$       202,625.59$       

-                    -                    192,000$            100.0% 192,000$            194,520.57$       

-                    -                    19,200$             100.0% 19,200$             19,452.06$         

3,619,319$         100.0% 3,619,319$         3,719,584.54$    850,000$            100.0% 850,000$            872,464.04$       

350,000$            100.0% 350,000$            359,249.90$       

200,000$            100.0% 200,000$            205,285.66$       

2021 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2022 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2023 -                    -                    32,700$             100.0% 32,700$             33,564.21$         

2024 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2025 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2026 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2027 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2028 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2029 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

1,404,137$         100.0% 1,404,137$         1,654,302.44$    350,000$            100.0% 350,000$            409,298.09$       

850,000$            100.0% 850,000$            872,464.04$       

96,000$             100.0% 96,000$             98,537.12$         

2031 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2032 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2033 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2034 -                    -                    32,700$             100.0% 32,700$             40,288.09$         

2035 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2036 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2037 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2038 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2039 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2040 -                    -                    -                    32,700$             100.0% 32,700$             43,567.48$         

Totals 5,045,456$         5,045,456$         5,396,189.63$    3,205,300$         3,205,300$         3,351,316.85$    

*  

Costs in 2018 Dollars Costs in 2018 Dollars

2019

2020

Net Present Value (NPV) = 2018 cost estimate for buildings inflated to target year using the ENR Building Cost Index (BCI), and the Consumer Price Index 

(CPI) for vehicles, all reduced to NPV using the Discount Rate.

2030



 

 

 

 

Table 8: Law Enforcement System Inventory  

 

Quantity

Buildings

Law Enforcement Complex 27,000

Public Safety Storage Building* 4,942

Total Existing Floor Area 31,942

Emergency Power Systems 2

Vehicles**

Mobile Command Unit 1

ATV 2

Administrative/Criminal Investigation 9

Total Vehicles 12

*

** Vehicles having a service life of 10 years or more.

Storage building (on Lawrenceville St.) is used by the Fire and Police 

Departments. The square footage represents the portion used by the 

Police Department.

Description



 

Table 9: Current Level of Service Calculation 

 

Table 10: Future Demand Calculation 

  

Facility
Service 

Population
Level of Service

Emergency Power 

Systems per 2018 

Day/Night Population

Existing                  

Square Feet

2018 Day/Night 

Population

Square Feet per 2018 

Day/Night Population

31,942 48,713 0.655725

Existing Emergency 

Power Systems

2018 Day/Night 

Population

2 48,713 0.000041

12 48,713 0.000246

Existing                  

Vehicles

2018 Day/Night 

Population

Vehicles per 2018 

Day/Night Population

Level of Service
Future                

Population

New Growth           

Demand

0.000041

0.000246 42,269 10.41

Square Feet per 2018 

Day/Night Population

Day/Night Population 

Increase (2018-40)

Net New Systems for 

New Growth*

Vehicles per 2018 

Day/Night Population

Day/Night Population 

Increase (2018-40)

Net New Vehicles for 

New Growth**

* 1 emergency power system will be added; it is 100% impact fee eligible.

** 10 major vehicles will be added, all of which are 100% eligible for impact fee 

funding.

Day/Night Population 

Increase (2018-40)

Net New Square Feet 

for New Growth

42,269 1.74

0.655725 42,269 27,717

Emergency Power 

Systems per 2018 

Day/Night Population



 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

Table 11: Future System Improvement Costs 

Square

Feet

2018

Cost*
Number

2018

Cost**
Number

2018

 Cost***

Storage Building Expansion 2,730          51,200$       1                     100,000$         

Simpson Street Precinct 3,200          575,000$     1                  35,000$         

2020 Station 53 6,125          1,948,864$  

2021 1                  35,000$         

2022

2023 1                  35,000$         

2024

2025 Law Enforcement Complex Expansion, Phase I 7,700          2,414,181$  

2026 1                  35,000$         

2027

2028 1                  35,000$         

2029

2030

2031 1                  35,000$         

2032

2033 Law Enforcement Complex Expansion, Phase II 7,962          2,628,017$  1                  35,000$         

2034

2035

2036 1                  35,000$         

2037

2038 1                  35,000$         

2039

2040 1                  35,000$         

Totals 27,717        7,617,262$  10                 350,000$       1                     100,000$         

*

**

***

Vehicle costs represent the average cost of vehicles in the city's fleet, using prevailing rates for similar vehicles equipped to City specifications.

Facility cost estimates based on information provided by the City of McDonough, with the exception that Law Enforcement Expansion projects are 

based on comparable facilities' per square foot costs for site work, construction, design and furnishings. Phase I (expansion of Police Department 

space) is $313.53 per square foot and Phase II (expansion of Municipal Court space) is $330.07 per square foot. (Source: Green Building Square Foot 

Costbook, 2018 editions, BNi Publications, Inc.)

2019

Buildings Major Vehicles Emergency Power Systems

Cost estimates based on prevailing rates for similar systems that have been installed by the City.

Year Facility



 

 

Table 12: Project Costs to Meet Future Demand 

Building 

Costs

% Impact 

Fee 

Eligible

Total Impact 

Fee Eligible

Net Present 

Value*

Vehicle 

Costs

% Impact 

Fee 

Eligible

Total 

Impact Fee 

Eligible

Net Present 

Value*

Emergency 

Power 

System Costs

% Impact 

Fee 

Eligible

Total 

Impact Fee 

Eligible

Net Present 

Value*

51,200$      100% 51,200$        51,904.35$       -           -              -              100,000$      100% 100,000$     101,312.80$ 

575,000$    100% 575,000$       582,910.17$     35,000$    100% 35,000$       35,459.48$   -               -             -              

2020 1,948,864$ 100% 1,948,864$    2,002,852.76$   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2021 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       36,396.61$   -               -             -              

2022 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2023 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       37,358.51$   -               -             -              

2024 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2025 2,414,181$ 100% 2,414,181$    2,656,479$       -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2026 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       38,849.24$   -               -             -              

2027 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2028 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       39,875.96$   -               -             -              

2029 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2030 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2031 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       41,467.13$   -               -             -              

2032 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2033 2,628,017$ 100% 2,628,017$    3,225,782$       35,000$    100% 35,000$       42,563.04$   -               -             -              

2034 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2035 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2036 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       44,261.44$   -               -             -              

2037 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2038 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       45,431.20$   -               -             -              

2039 -                -                   -                   -              -                 -              -               -             -              

2040 -                -                   -                   35,000$    100% 35,000$       46,631.86$   -               -             -              

Totals 7,617,262$ 7,617,262$    8,519,927.88$   350,000$  350,000$     408,294.47$ 100,000$      100,000$     101,312.80$ 

*  

Costs in 2018 DollarsCosts in 2018 Dollars Costs in 2018 Dollars

2019

Net Present Value (NPR) = 2018 cost estimate for buildings inflated to target year using the ENR Building Cost Index (BCI), and the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for 

vehicles and emergency power systems, all reduced to NPV using the Discount Rate.

Year



 

 

 

 

Table 13: Current Inventory of Parks and Recreation Components 

Park Facility Acreage Recreation Component
Current 

Inventory

Alexander Park (East & West) 130 Baseball/Softball Field 12

Avalon Park 40 Batting Cage 6

Big Springs Park 3 Football Field 3

HOPE Park 4 Multi-Purpose Field* 2

Rufus L. Stewart Park 3 Tennis Court 16

Richard Craig Park 26 Pickleball Court 0

Basketball Court (Full Court) 4

Basketball Court (Half Court) 1

Total Park Acres 206 Playground 9

Pavilion 7

Restroom Building 3

Concessions Stand 1

Restroom/Concessions/Storage Building 4

Storage Building 1

Band Shell/Amphitheater 1

Splash Pad 1

Disc Golf Course 0

Walking Trail (miles) 1.73

Bench 20

Parking Spaces 1,995

* Includes Dog Park



 

Table 14: Current Level of Service Calculations 

Component Type

Park Acres 1 per 127 Population = 1 per 56.42        Housing Units = 0.017724 for each Housing Unit

Baseball/Softball Field 1 per 2,181 Population = 1 per 968.58      Housing Units = 0.001032 for each Housing Unit

Batting Cage 1 per 4,361 Population = 1 per 1,937.17    Housing Units = 0.000516 for each Housing Unit

Football Field 1 per 8,723 Population = 1 per 3,874.33    Housing Units = 0.000258 for each Housing Unit

Multi-Purpose Field 1 per 13,084 Population = 1 per 5,811.50    Housing Units = 0.000172 for each Housing Unit

Tennis Court 1 per 1,636 Population = 1 per 726.44      Housing Units = 0.001377 for each Housing Unit

Pickleball Court 1 per 8,400 Population = 1 per 3,345.37    Housing Units = 0.000299 for each Housing Unit

Basketball Court (Full Court) 1 per 6,542 Population = 1 per 2,905.75    Housing Units = 0.000344 for each Housing Unit

Basketball Court (Half Court) 1 per 26,168 Population = 1 per 11,623.00  Housing Units = 0.000086 for each Housing Unit

Playground 1 per 2,908 Population = 1 per 1,291.44    Housing Units = 0.000774 for each Housing Unit

Pavilion 1 per 3,738 Population = 1 per 1,660.43    Housing Units = 0.000602 for each Housing Unit

Restroom Building 1 per 8,723 Population = 1 per 3,874.33    Housing Units = 0.000258 for each Housing Unit

Concessions Stand 1 per 26,168 Population = 1 per 11,623.00  Housing Units = 0.000086 for each Housing Unit

Restroom/Concessions/Storage 1 per 6,542 Population = 1 per 2,905.75    Housing Units = 0.000344 for each Housing Unit

Storage Building 1 per 26,168 Population = 1 per 11,623.00  Housing Units = 0.000086 for each Housing Unit

Band Shell/Amphitheater 1 per 16,800 Population = 1 per 6,690.74    Housing Units = 0.000149 for each Housing Unit

Splash Pad 1 per 26,168 Population = 1 per 11,623.00  Housing Units = 0.000086 for each Housing Unit

Disc Golf Course 1 per 25,200 Population = 1 per 10,036.11  Housing Units = 0.000100 for each Housing Unit

Walking Trail (miles) 1 per 15,126 Population = 1 per 6,718.50    Housing Units = 0.000149 for each Housing Unit

Bench 1 per 1,308 Population = 1 per 581.15      Housing Units = 0.001721 for each Housing Unit

Parking Space 1 per 13 Population = 1 per 5.83          Housing Units = 0.171641 for each Housing Unit

*** "1" divided by the number of housing units for each component under 'Level of Service per "X" Housing Units' column.

Current Level  of 

Service*

Level of Service per                               

"X" Housing Units**

Level of Service per                                        

Each Housing Unit***

* LOS is based on the current inventory divided by the current population, with the exception that the level of service for pickleball courts, disc 

golf courses, and band shell/amphitheaters is based on the number of each that are anticipated to serve local needs through 2040.

** Converted using average population per housing unit in 2018, with the exception that average population per housing unit in 2040 is used for 

pickleball court, disc golf course, and band shell/amphitheater calculations.



 

 

Table 15: Existing and Future Demand  

Component Type
LOS Per 

Housing Unit

Existing 

Demand (2018)*

New Growth 

Demand                

(2018-2040)**

Park Acres 0.017724 206.00 149.80

Baseball/Softball Field 0.001032 12.00 8.73

Batting Cage 0.000516 6.00 4.36

Football Field 0.000258 3.00 2.18

Multi-Purpose Field 0.000172 2.00 1.45

Tennis Court 0.001377 16.00 11.63

Pickleball Court 0.000299 3.47 2.53

Basketball Court (Full Court) 0.000344 4.00 2.91

Basketball Court (Half Court) 0.000086 1.00 0.73

Playground 0.000774 9.00 6.54

Pavilion 0.000602 7.00 5.09

Restroom Building 0.000258 3.00 2.18

Concessions Stand 0.000086 1.00 0.73

Restroom/Concessions/Storage 0.000344 4.00 2.91

Storage Building 0.000086 1.00 0.73

Band Shell/Amphitheater 0.000149 1.74 1.26

Splash Pad 0.000086 1.00 0.73

Disc Golf Course 0.000100 1.16 0.84

Walking Trail (miles) 0.000149 1.73 1.26

Bench 0.001721 20.00 14.54

Parking Space 0.171641 1,995.00 1,450.71

* 2018 Housing Units = 11,623

** New Units (2018-2040) = 8,452



 

Table 16: Future Park Facility Impact Fee Eligibility 

Component Type
Current 

Inventory

Existing 

Demand

Excess or 

(Shortfall)

New Growth           

Demand

Net Total 

Needed

Total     

Needed*

% Impact 

Fee Eligible

Park Acres 206 206.00 0 149.80 149.80 149.80 100.00%

Baseball/Softball Field 12 12.00 0 8.73 8.73 9 96.96%

Batting Cage 6 6.00 0 4.36 4.36 4 100.00%

Football Field 3 3.00 0 2.18 2.18 2 100.00%

Multi-Purpose Field 2 2.00 0 1.45 1.45 1 100.00%

Tennis Court 16 16.00 0 11.63 11.63 12 96.96%

Pickleball Court 0 3.47 (3.47) 2.53 6.00 6 42.11%

Basketball Court (Full Court) 4 4.00 0 2.91 2.91 3 96.96%

Basketball Court (Half Court) 1 1.00 0 0.73 0.73 1 72.72%

Playground 9 9.00 0 6.54 6.54 7 93.49%

Pavilion 7 7.00 0 5.09 5.09 5 100.00%

Restroom Building 3 3.00 0 2.18 2.18 2 100.00%

Concessions Stand 1 1.00 0 0.73 0.73 1 72.72%

Restroom/Concessions/Storage 4 4.00 0 2.91 2.91 3 96.96%

Storage Building 1 1.00 0 0.73 0.73 1 72.72%

Band Shell/Amphitheater 1 1.74 (0.74) 1.26 2.00 2 63.15%

Splash Pad 1 1.00 0 0.73 0.73 1 72.72%

Disc Golf Course 0 1.16 (1.16) 0.84 2.00 2 42.10%

Walking Trail (miles) 1.73 1.73 0 1.26 1.26 1.26 100.00%

Bench 20 20.00 0 14.54 14.54 15 96.96%

Parking Space 1,995 1,995.00 0 1,450.71 1,450.71 1,451 99.98%

* For recreation components that can only be built in whole numbers: 'Total Needed' rounded to nearest whole number.

  For park acres and walking trails, actual number shown.



 



 

Table 17: Costs of Future Parks and Recreation Components 

Component Type
Total     

Proposed

Net Cost Per 

Unit*

Gross Cost 

Per Unit**

Total Cost 

(2018)

% Impact Fee 

Eligible

New Growth 

Share (2018)

Net Present 

Value***

Park Acres 149.80 80,000$            97,600$              14,620,453$         100.00% 14,620,453$         17,097,495.74       

Baseball/Softball Field 9 294,100$          358,802$            3,229,218$          96.96% 3,130,970$           4,216,123.71        

Batting Cage 4 3,200$              3,904$                15,616$               100.00% 15,616$                21,028.31             

Football Field 2 269,300$          328,546$            657,092$             100.00% 657,092$              884,831.71           

Multi-Purpose Field 1 176,500$          215,330$            215,330$             100.00% 215,330$              289,960.63           

Tennis Court 12 88,300$            107,726$            1,292,712$          96.96% 1,253,373$           1,687,775.87        

Pickleball Court 6 40,000$            48,800$              292,800$             42.11% 123,292$              166,023.53           

Basketball Court (Full Court) 3 58,900$            71,858$              215,574$             96.96% 209,014$              281,456.23           

Basketball Court (Half Court) 1 29,450$            35,929$              35,929$               72.72% 26,127$                35,182.03             

Playground 7 131,700$          160,674$            1,124,718$          93.49% 1,051,552$           1,416,006.87        

Pavilion 5 59,000$            71,980$              359,900$             100.00% 359,900$              484,636.75           

Restroom Building 2 52,000$            63,440$              126,880$             100.00% 126,880$              149,485.34           

Concessions Stand 1 65,000$            79,300$              79,300$               72.72% 57,665$                67,939.11             

Restroom/Concessions/Storage 3 140,000$          170,800$            512,400$             96.96% 496,809$              585,321.58           

Storage Building 1 150,000$          183,000$            183,000$             72.72% 133,074$              156,782.57           

Band Shell/Amphitheater 2 325,000$          396,500$            793,165$             63.15% 500,874$              674,470.87           

Splash Pad 1 268,300$          327,326$            327,326$             72.72% 238,025$              320,520.83           

Disc Golf Course 2 45,000$            54,900$              109,815$             42.10% 46,235$                62,258.85             

Walking Trail (miles) 1.26 186,300$          227,286$            285,930$             100.00% 285,930$              385,029.58           

Bench 15 1,200$              1,464$                21,960$               96.96% 21,292$                28,671.26             

Parking Space 1,451 1,900$              2,318$                3,363,418$          99.98% 3,362,753$           4,528,240.50        

Totals 27,862,536$         26,932,255$         33,539,241.86$     

* Cost estimates are based on known or comparable facility costs.

** Includes contingency at 15% and architectural/engineering services at 7%.

*** Construction dates vary. NPV based on CPI or BCI as appropriate, in an average construction year of 2030. 
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2010 2017 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040
Change 

2017-2040

Linear Trend 2000 - 2017 22,167      24,923      27,803      32,602      37,401      42,199      46,998      22,075      

Growth Trend 2000 - 2017 22,167      25,416      30,323      40,694      54,613      73,293      98,362      72,946      

Pre-Recession Growth Rate 22,167      25,066      28,371      33,880      39,389      44,898      50,407      25,341      

Percent Increase 54.53% 23.15%

Average Annual Increase 7.79% 2.31%

Summary: McDonough Population Forecasts
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Table P-1: Census Population Data

Hampton 3,970    4,306    4,656    5,028    5,357    5,710    6,095    6,407    6,632    6,824    7,010    7,059    7,085    7,123    7,311    7,371    7,532    

Locust Grove 2,596    2,903    3,218    3,552    3,855    4,177    4,519    4,813    5,036    5,237    5,442    5,466    5,643    5,669    5,700    5,771    5,940    

McDonough 8,710    10,117  11,682  13,136  14,638  16,072  17,841  19,154  20,371  21,348  22,167  22,433  22,469  22,730  22,960  23,355  23,964  

Stockbridge 11,839  13,329  14,907  16,507  18,012  19,574  21,272  22,706  23,823  24,817  26,515  26,761  26,920  27,193  27,601  28,075  28,677  

Henry County 121774 131000 140747 150928 159971 169607 180304 188736 194658 199622 205,142 207,039 208,275 210,371 213,439 217,004 221,768 

Hampton 3.26% 3.29% 3.31% 3.33% 3.35% 3.37% 3.38% 3.39% 3.41% 3.42% 3.42% 3.41% 3.40% 3.39% 3.43% 3.40% 3.40%

Locust Grove 2.13% 2.22% 2.29% 2.35% 2.41% 2.46% 2.51% 2.55% 2.59% 2.62% 2.65% 2.64% 2.71% 2.69% 2.67% 2.66% 2.68%

McDonough 7.15% 7.72% 8.30% 8.70% 9.15% 9.48% 9.89% 10.15% 10.47% 10.69% 10.81% 10.84% 10.79% 10.80% 10.76% 10.76% 10.81%

Stockbridge 9.72% 10.17% 10.59% 10.94% 11.26% 11.54% 11.80% 12.03% 12.24% 12.43% 12.93% 12.93% 12.93% 12.93% 12.93% 12.94% 12.93%

Henry County 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

* Revised by Census Bureau in 2016.

Note: All data as of July 1 of each year. 2000 and 2010 differ from Decennial Census counts, which are as of April 1.

Sources: For 2010 to 2016: Census Estimates Program, 2011-2016, US Bureau of the Census. For 2000 to 2009: Intercensal Estimates 2000-2010, US Bureau of the Census.

Intercensal Population Estimates
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Table P-2: City Projections, Linear Trend

Hampton
Locust    

Grove
McDonough Stockbridge

2000 3,970               2,596               8,710               11,839             

2001 4,306               2,903               10,117             13,329             

2002 4,656               3,218               11,682             14,907             

2003 5,028               3,552               13,136             16,507             

2004 5,357               3,855               14,638             18,012             

2005 5,710               4,177               16,072             19,574             

2006 6,095               4,519               17,841             21,272             

2007 6,407               4,813               19,154             22,706             

2008 6,632               5,036               20,371             23,823             

2009 6,824               5,237               21,348             24,817             

2010 7,010               5,442               22,167             26,515             

2011 7,059               5,466               22,433             26,761             

2012 7,085               5,643               22,469             26,920             

2013 7,123               5,669               22,730             27,193             

2014 7,311               5,700               22,960             27,601             

2015 7,371               5,771               23,355             28,075             

2016 7,532               5,940               23,964             28,677             

2017 7,751 6,150 24,923 29,749

2018 7,971 6,360 25,883 30,821

2019 8,190 6,569 26,843 31,893

2020 8,410 6,779 27,803 32,964

2021 8,629 6,989 28,763 34,036

2022 8,849 7,199 29,722 35,108

2023 9,068 7,408 30,682 36,180

2024 9,288 7,618 31,642 37,252

2025 9,507 7,828 32,602 38,324

2026 9,727 8,038 33,561 39,395

2027 9,946 8,248 34,521 40,467

2028 10,166 8,457 35,481 41,539

2029 10,385 8,667 36,441 42,611

2030 10,605 8,877 37,401 43,683

2031 10,824 9,087 38,360 44,755

2032 11,044 9,297 39,320 45,826

2033 11,263 9,506 40,280 46,898

2034 11,483 9,716 41,240 47,970

2035 11,702 9,926 42,199 49,042

2036 11,922 10,136 43,159 50,114

2037 12,141 10,346 44,119 51,186

2038 12,361 10,555 45,079 52,258

2039 12,580 10,765 46,038 53,329

2040 12,800 10,975 46,998 54,401
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Table P-3: City Projections, Growth Trend

Hampton
Locust    

Grove
McDonough Stockbridge

2000 3,970               2,596               8,710               11,839             

2001 4,306               2,903               10,117             13,329             

2002 4,656               3,218               11,682             14,907             

2003 5,028               3,552               13,136             16,507             

2004 5,357               3,855               14,638             18,012             

2005 5,710               4,177               16,072             19,574             

2006 6,095               4,519               17,841             21,272             

2007 6,407               4,813               19,154             22,706             

2008 6,632               5,036               20,371             23,823             

2009 6,824               5,237               21,348             24,817             

2010 7,010               5,442               22,167             26,515             

2011 7,059               5,466               22,433             26,761             

2012 7,085               5,643               22,469             26,920             

2013 7,123               5,669               22,730             27,193             

2014 7,311               5,700               22,960             27,601             

2015 7,371               5,771               23,355             28,075             

2016 7,532               5,940               23,964             28,677             

2017 7,822               6,238               25,416             30,233             

2018 8,124               6,551               26,957             31,874             

2019 8,437               6,880               28,590             33,603             

2020 8,762               7,226               30,323             35,427             

2021 9,100               7,589               32,161             37,349             

2022 9,451               7,970               34,110             39,375             

2023 9,815               8,370               36,177             41,512             

2024 10,194             8,790               38,369             43,765             

2025 10,586             9,231               40,694             46,139             

2026 10,995             9,695               43,161             48,643             

2027 11,418             10,181             45,776             51,282             

2028 11,859             10,693             48,550             54,065             

2029 12,316             11,229             51,493             56,999             

2030 12,790             11,793             54,613             60,092             

2031 13,283             12,385             57,923             63,352             

2032 13,796             13,007             61,433             66,790             

2033 14,327             13,660             65,157             70,414             

2034 14,880             14,346             69,105             74,235             

2035 15,453             15,066             73,293             78,263             

2036 16,049             15,823             77,735             82,510             

2037 16,668             16,617             82,446             86,987             

2038 17,310             17,451             87,442             91,707             

2039 17,977             18,327             92,742             96,684             

2040 18,670             19,248             98,362             101,930           
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Table P-4: Henry County Projections

Census:      

Linear

Census:    

Growth

Pre-Recession 

Linear
Georgia OPB

Woods &     

Poole

2000 121,774           121,774           121,774              

2001 131,000           131,000           131,000              

2002 140,747           140,747           140,747              

2003 150,928           150,928           150,928              

2004 159,971           159,971           159,971              

2005 169,607           169,607           169,607              

2006 180,304           180,304           180,304              

2007 188,736           188,736           188,736              

2008 194,658           194,658           194,658              

2009 199,622           199,622           199,622              

2010 205,142           205,142           205,142              205,142           

2011 207,039           207,039           207,039              207,007           

2012 208,275           208,275           208,275              208,391           

2013 210,371           210,371           210,371              211,128           210,687           

2014 213,439           213,439           213,439              215,391           213,738           

2015 217,004           217,004           217,004              219,654           217,739           

2016 221,768           221,768           221,768         223,916           224,264           

2017 227,613           229,766           229,523         228,179           231,138           

2018 233,459           238,053           237,278         232,442           238,206           

2019 239,304           246,638           245,033         237,005           245,476           

2020 245,150           255,533           252,788         241,568           252,947           

2021 250,995           264,749           260,544         246,130           260,626           

2022 256,841           274,297           268,299         250,693           268,516           

2023 262,686           284,189           276,054         255,256           276,619           

2024 268,531           294,438           283,809         260,081           284,943           

2025 274,377           305,057           291,564         264,906           293,483           

2026 280,222           316,059           299,319         269,779       302,241           

2027 286,068           327,458           307,074         274,652       311,220           

2028 291,913           339,268           314,829         279,524       320,416           

2029 297,759           351,503           322,584         284,397       329,840           

2030 303,604           364,180           330,339         289,270           339,493           

2031 309,449           377,314           338,095         294,253       349,331           

2032 315,295           390,922           345,850         299,237       359,354           

2033 321,140           405,021           353,605         304,220       369,573           

2034 326,986           419,628           361,360         309,203       379,986           

2035 332,831           434,761           369,115         314,187           390,597           

2036 338,677           450,441           376,870         319,309       401,411           

2037 344,522           466,686           384,625         324,431       412,433           

2038 350,368           483,517           392,380         329,554       423,666           

2039 356,213           500,955           400,135         334,676       435,116           

2040 362,058           519,022           407,890         339,799           446,786           
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Table P-5: Pre-Recession Growth Resumes

Hampton
Locust    

Grove
McDonough Stockbridge

Henry     

County

2000 3,962               2,588               8,652               11,798             121,774

2001 4,313               2,907               10,157             13,361             131,000

2002 4,664               3,226               11,662             14,924             140,747

2003 5,016               3,545               13,166             16,487             150,928

2004 5,367               3,864               14,671             18,050             159,971

2005 5,718               4,182               16,176             19,613             169,607

2006 6,069               4,501               17,681             21,176             180,304

2007 6,420               4,820               19,185             22,739             188,736

2008 6,632               5,036               20,371             23,823             194,658

2009 6,824               5,237               21,348             24,817             199,622

2010 7,010               5,442               22,167             26,515             205,142

2011 7,059               5,466               22,433             26,761             207,039

2012 7,085               5,643               22,469             26,920             208,275

2013 7,123               5,669               22,730             27,193             210,371

2014 7,311               5,700               22,960             27,601             213,439

2015 7,371               5,771               23,355             28,075             217,004

2016 7,532               5,940               23,964             28,677             221,768

2017 7,808               6,186               25,066             29,895             229,523

2018 8,084               6,433               26,168             31,113             237,278

2019 8,360               6,679               27,269             32,330             245,033

2020 8,636               6,925               28,371             33,548             252,788

2021 8,912               7,171               29,473             34,766             260,544

2022 9,188               7,418               30,575             35,984             268,299

2023 9,464               7,664               31,677             37,202             276,054

2024 9,740               7,910               32,778             38,419             283,809

2025 10,017             8,157               33,880             39,637             291,564

2026 10,293             8,403               34,982             40,855             299,319

2027 10,569             8,649               36,084             42,073             307,074

2028 10,845             8,895               37,186             43,291             314,829

2029 11,121             9,142               38,287             44,508             322,584

2030 11,397             9,388               39,389             45,726             330,339

2031 11,673             9,634               40,491             46,944             338,095

2032 11,949             9,880               41,593             48,162             345,850

2033 12,225             10,127             42,695             49,380             353,605

2034 12,501             10,373             43,796             50,597             361,360

2035 12,777             10,619             44,898             51,815             369,115

2036 13,053             10,866             46,000             53,033             376,870

2037 13,329             11,112             47,102             54,251             384,625

2038 13,605             11,358             48,204             55,468             392,380

2039 13,881             11,604             49,305             56,686             400,135

2040 14,157             11,851             50,407             57,904             407,890

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

City Projections at Pre-Recession Rates

Hampton Locust Grove McDonough Stockbridge



 

Table P-6: Pre-Recession Growth - Percent of County

Henry     

County
Hampton

Locust    

Grove
McDonough Stockbridge

2000 121,774 3.25% 2.13% 7.11% 9.69%

2001 131,000 3.29% 2.22% 7.75% 10.20%

2002 140,747 3.31% 2.29% 8.29% 10.60%

2003 150,928 3.32% 2.35% 8.72% 10.92%

2004 159,971 3.35% 2.42% 9.17% 11.28%

2005 169,607 3.37% 2.47% 9.54% 11.56%

2006 180,304 3.37% 2.50% 9.81% 11.74%

2007 188,736 3.40% 2.55% 10.17% 12.05%

2008 194,658 3.41% 2.59% 10.47% 12.24%

2009 199,622 3.42% 2.62% 10.69% 12.43%

2010 205,142 3.42% 2.65% 10.81% 12.93%

2011 207,039 3.41% 2.64% 10.84% 12.93%

2012 208,275 3.40% 2.71% 10.79% 12.93%

2013 210,371 3.39% 2.69% 10.80% 12.93%

2014 213,439 3.43% 2.67% 10.76% 12.93%

2015 217,004 3.40% 2.66% 10.76% 12.94%

2016 221,768 3.40% 2.68% 10.81% 12.93%

2017 229,523 3.40% 2.70% 10.92% 13.02%

2018 237,278 3.41% 2.71% 11.03% 13.11%

2019 245,033 3.41% 2.73% 11.13% 13.19%

2020 252,788 3.42% 2.74% 11.22% 13.27%

2021 260,544 3.42% 2.75% 11.31% 13.34%

2022 268,299 3.42% 2.76% 11.40% 13.41%

2023 276,054 3.43% 2.78% 11.47% 13.48%

2024 283,809 3.43% 2.79% 11.55% 13.54%

2025 291,564 3.44% 2.80% 11.62% 13.59%

2026 299,319 3.44% 2.81% 11.69% 13.65%

2027 307,074 3.44% 2.82% 11.75% 13.70%

2028 314,829 3.44% 2.83% 11.81% 13.75%

2029 322,584 3.45% 2.83% 11.87% 13.80%

2030 330,339 3.45% 2.84% 11.92% 13.84%

2031 338,095 3.45% 2.85% 11.98% 13.88%

2032 345,850 3.45% 2.86% 12.03% 13.93%

2033 353,605 3.46% 2.86% 12.07% 13.96%

2034 361,360 3.46% 2.87% 12.12% 14.00%

2035 369,115 3.46% 2.88% 12.16% 14.04%

2036 376,870 3.46% 2.88% 12.21% 14.07%

2037 384,625 3.47% 2.89% 12.25% 14.10%

2038 392,380 3.47% 2.89% 12.29% 14.14%

2039 400,135 3.47% 2.90% 12.32% 14.17%

2040 407,890 3.47% 2.91% 12.36% 14.20%

3.40% 2.70%

13.02%

10.92%

69.91%

2017

Hampton Locust Grove

Stockbridge McDonough

Uninc. County

3.47% 2.91%

14.20%

12.36%

67.07%

2040

Hampton Locust Grove

Stockbridge McDonough

Uninc. County



 

Table P-7: Housing Units Permitted 2001 through 2017

County: Others Hampton Locust Grove McDonough

2006 2,349 200 616

2007 1,731 135 552

2008 566 14 157

2009 174 4 69

2010 199 4 57

2011 169 66 15

2012 188 1 19

2013 576 60 6 52

2014 883 18 24 113

2015 952 46 53 219

2016 1,007 38 96 327

Note:            

'County: Others' 

includes the 

unincorporated 

area, Stockbridge, 

and Hampton up 

to 2013.
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Table H-1: Housing Unit Forecasts

Population Households

Population 

per 

Household* Population**

Population 

per 

Household*

Total 

Households

Occupancy 

Rate

Total 

Housing 

Units

2000 121,774          42,164           2.89 8,710 2.84 3,069 94.90% 3,234

2001 131,000          46,257           2.83

2002 140,747          49,600           2.84

2003 150,928          53,533           2.82

2004 159,971          56,310           2.84

2005 169,607          59,604           2.85

2006 180,304          63,079           2.86

2007 188,736          66,099           2.86

2008 194,658          67,889           2.87 Multiplier: 94.87%

2009 199,622          69,198           2.88

2010 205,142          70,700           2.90 22,167 2.75 8,053 88.86% 9,063

2011 207,007          72,455           2.86 22,433 2.71 8,277 89.10% 9,290

2012 208,391          74,923           2.78 22,469 2.64 8,515 89.34% 9,531

2013 210,687          77,578           2.72 22,730 2.58 8,822 89.58% 9,848

2014 213,738          79,651           2.68 22,960 2.55 9,019 89.82% 10,041

2015 217,739          82,125           2.65 23,355 2.52 9,285 90.06% 10,309

2016 224,264          85,179           2.63 23,964 2.50 9,594 90.31% 10,624

2017 231,138          88,177           2.62 25,066 2.49 10,080 90.55% 11,132

2018 238,206          91,124           2.61 26,168 2.48 10,552 90.79% 11,623

2019 245,476          94,051           2.61 27,269 2.48 11,013 91.03% 12,098

2020 252,947          96,997           2.61 28,371 2.47 11,468 91.27% 12,565

2021 260,626          99,969           2.61 29,473 2.47 11,917 91.51% 13,022

2022 268,516          102,907          2.61 30,575 2.48 12,352 91.76% 13,462

2023 276,619          105,837          2.61 31,677 2.48 12,776 92.00% 13,887

2024 284,943          108,789          2.62 32,778 2.48 13,192 92.24% 14,302

2025 293,483          111,771          2.63 33,880 2.49 13,601 92.48% 14,707

2026 302,241          114,794          2.63 34,982 2.50 14,005 92.72% 15,104

2027 311,220          117,868          2.64 36,084 2.50 14,406 92.96% 15,496

2028 320,416          120,988          2.65 37,186 2.51 14,801 93.21% 15,880

2029 329,840          124,136          2.66 38,287 2.52 15,189 93.45% 16,254

2030 339,493          127,314          2.67 39,389 2.53 15,571 93.69% 16,620

2031 349,331          130,529          2.68 40,491 2.54 15,948 93.93% 16,978

2032 359,354          133,769          2.69 41,593 2.55 16,321 94.17% 17,331

2033 369,573          137,041          2.70 42,695 2.56 16,688 94.41% 17,675

2034 379,986          140,353          2.71 43,796 2.57 17,052 94.66% 18,015

2035 390,597          143,702          2.72 44,898 2.58 17,412 94.90% 18,348

2036 401,411          147,141          2.73 46,000 2.59 17,774 95.14% 18,682

2037 412,433          150,718          2.74 47,102 2.60 18,144 95.38% 19,023

2038 423,666          154,425          2.74 48,204 2.60 18,521 95.62% 19,369

2039 435,116          158,259          2.75 49,305 2.61 18,903 95.86% 19,718

2040 446,786          162,226          2.75 50,407 2.61 19,293 96.11% 20,075

* Gross: Total population (including group quarters) per household (not average household size).

** 2000 and 2010: Census counts as of April 1 each year. 2011-2016: Annual Census Estimates.  2017-2040: projected population.

Henry County (Woods & Poole) McDonough



 

 

Table E-2: 

Benchmark Data - 2010

Total Jobs in County

Woods & Poole* 78,605

Census Bureau** 55,492

Multiplier: 1.42

Census Bureau** 12,817

× Multiplier = Estimated Jobs 18,155

McDonough % of County 23.10%

Households 8,053

Jobs per Household 2.25

* Value-Added Jobs, as adjusted.

** Based on commuting patterns of employed 

persons.

McDonough

Table E-1: Employment

Forecasts - Henry County

Total Jobs
Non-Site 

Specific*

Value-Added 

Jobs

2010 78,605 4,713 73,892

2011 80,343 4,582 75,761

2012 81,016 4,566 76,450

2013 83,456 4,741 78,715

2014 86,386 4,810 81,576

2015 89,165 5,011 84,154

2016 91,163 5,106 86,057

2017 94,372 5,253 89,119

2018 97,603 5,383 92,220

2019 100,856 5,507 95,349

2020 104,142 5,626 98,516

2021 107,452 5,739 101,713

2022 110,787 5,852 104,935

2023 114,140 5,958 108,182

2024 117,504 6,057 111,447

2025 120,878 6,145 114,733

2026 124,252 6,224 118,028

2027 127,630 6,297 121,333

2028 130,991 6,360 124,631

2029 134,336 6,419 127,917

2030 137,655 6,470 131,185

2031 140,958 6,518 134,440

2032 144,243 6,562 137,681

2033 147,505 6,601 140,904

2034 150,736 6,638 144,098

2035 153,950 6,670 147,280

2036 157,155 6,702 150,453

2037 160,345 6,730 153,615

2038 163,526 6,758 156,768

2039 166,687 6,785 159,902

2040 169,829 6,811 163,018

* Transitory and non-site specific jobs such as farm, forestry  and 

    construction workers.

Source: Woods & Poole Economics, 2017 Georgia State 

Profile, adjusted to the Pre-Recession Growth Trend projection.



 

Table E-3: Employment Forecasts - McDonough

Total 

County 

Jobs*

McDonough 

Jobs

Number of     

Households

McDonough 

Jobs

Percent of 

County

McDonough 

Jobs

Percent of 

County

At: 23.10% At: 2.25

2010 73,892 17,066 8,053 18,155 24.57% 17,611 23.83%

2011 75,761 17,498 8,277 18,660 24.63% 18,079 23.86%

2012 76,450 17,657 8,515 19,197 25.11% 18,427 24.10%

2013 78,715 18,180 8,822 19,889 25.27% 19,035 24.18%

2014 81,576 18,841 9,019 20,333 24.93% 19,587 24.01%

2015 84,154 19,437 9,285 20,932 24.87% 20,185 23.99%

2016 86,057 19,876 9,594 21,629 25.13% 20,753 24.11%

2017 89,119 20,583 10,080 22,725 25.50% 21,654 24.30%

2018 92,220 21,300 10,552 23,789 25.80% 22,545 24.45%

2019 95,349 22,022 11,013 24,828 26.04% 23,425 24.57%

2020 98,516 22,754 11,468 25,854 26.24% 24,304 24.67%

2021 101,713 23,492 11,917 26,866 26.41% 25,179 24.75%

2022 104,935 24,236 12,352 27,847 26.54% 26,042 24.82%

2023 108,182 24,986 12,776 28,803 26.62% 26,895 24.86%

2024 111,447 25,740 13,192 29,741 26.69% 27,741 24.89%

2025 114,733 26,499 13,601 30,663 26.73% 28,581 24.91%

2026 118,028 27,260 14,005 31,573 26.75% 29,417 24.92%

2027 121,333 28,024 14,406 32,477 26.77% 30,251 24.93%

2028 124,631 28,785 14,801 33,368 26.77% 31,077 24.93%

2029 127,917 29,544 15,189 34,243 26.77% 31,894 24.93%

2030 131,185 30,299 15,571 35,104 26.76% 32,702 24.93%

2031 134,440 31,051 15,948 35,954 26.74% 33,503 24.92%

2032 137,681 31,799 16,321 36,795 26.72% 34,297 24.91%

2033 140,904 32,544 16,688 37,622 26.70% 35,083 24.90%

2034 144,098 33,282 17,052 38,443 26.68% 35,863 24.89%

2035 147,280 34,017 17,412 39,254 26.65% 36,636 24.87%

2036 150,453 34,749 17,774 40,070 26.63% 37,410 24.86%

2037 153,615 35,480 18,144 40,905 26.63% 38,193 24.86%

2038 156,768 36,208 18,521 41,754 26.63% 38,981 24.87%

2039 159,902 36,932 18,903 42,616 26.65% 39,774 24.87%

2040 163,018 37,651 19,293 43,495 26.68% 40,573 24.89%

* Value-Added Jobs, from Woods & Poole as adjusted to the Pre-Recession Growth projection by ROSS+assoc.

Averaged NumberPercent of County Jobs Jobs per Household Ratio



 



 

 

Table S-1: Service Area Forecasts

Housing Units               

(Parks)

Day-Night Population     

(Fire, Police)

2017 11,132 46,721

2018 11,623 48,713

2019 12,098 50,695

2020 12,565 52,676

2021 13,022 54,653

2022 13,462 56,617

2023 13,887 58,572

2024 14,302 60,519

2025 14,707 62,462

2026 15,104 64,400

2027 15,496 66,335

2028 15,880 68,264

2029 16,254 70,181

2030 16,620 72,092

2031 16,978 73,995

2032 17,331 75,891

2033 17,675 77,779

2034 18,015 79,659

2035 18,348 81,534

2036 18,682 83,411

2037 19,023 85,295

2038 19,369 87,186

2039 19,718 89,080

2040 20,075 90,981

Day-Night population is the combination of residents and 'value 

added' employment.

44,2618,943
Net 

Increase:
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